
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 
 

 
 

 
i 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 
 
To:   Committee Members: Councillors Boyce (Chair), Rosenstiel (Vice-Chair), 

Marchant-Daisley, Herbert, Benstead and Pitt 
 
Alternates: Councillors Brierley and Pogonowski 
 

Despatched: Tuesday, 19 June 2012 
  
Date: Wednesday, 27 June 2012 
Time: 7.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 
Contact:  Glenn Burgess Direct Dial:  01223 457169 
 

AGENDA 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  If any member is unsure 
whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular matter, they 
are requested to seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before the 
meeting.  
   

3   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 10) 

4   PUBLIC QUESTIONS   

5   REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEMS OF INTERNAL 
AUDIT (Pages 11 - 38) 

6   HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION (Pages 39 - 60) 

7   ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK AND DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT 2011/12 (Pages 61 - 72) 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

8   CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  (Pages 73 - 94) 

9   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2011-12 (Pages 95 - 230) 

10   CAMBRIDGESHIRE INFORMATION SHARING FRAMEWORK  (Pages 
231 - 250) 

11   ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2012  (Pages 251 - 276) 

12   REVIEW OF LOCAL ELECTIONS HELD ON 3RD MAY 2012 (Pages 277 - 
284) 

13   THE MATTER OF PRAYERS AT THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE 
COUNCIL MEETINGS   
 

 The unconfirmed minute of Civic Affairs Committee (12/23/CIV 14 May) 
refers to a request from Cllr Herbert that an agenda item be brought back to 
Civic Affairs Committee on 27 June on prayers at Council meetings first 
discussed by the Committee on 21 March (12/18/CIV). After the Committee 
met on 14 May, the Council appointed a new Mayor for 2012/13 on 24 May, 
who on that day appointed a Chaplain for her Mayoral Year. 
 
Taking into account the above events, Civic Affairs Committee is 
recommended to: 
 
-Note the content of the Member discussion chaired by the Mayor on 10 
April, which incorporated comments from other Members unable to attend 
that meeting (attached). 
 
-Consider the three suggested ways forward on page 3 and decide which 
should be progressed further by the officers. 
 
-Advise the Mayor of the outcome of the Committee’s deliberations. 
 
   

14   COMMITTEE DATES 2012/13   
 

 At the request of the leader of the Labour Group, the committee is asked to 
consider the following issues with regards to scheduling of meetings. 
 
• Scheduling of meetings, which clash with the Local Government 
Association Conference. 



 
iii 

 
• The practice of scheduling meetings between local elections and 
annual council.  

 
The local media has also commented on the appropriateness of having 
more than one area committee on the same evening. 
 
Local Government Association Conference  
 
The LGA conference is scheduled for 2nd-4th July 2013, rather than the last 
week of June and only clashes with a Development Control Forum. It is 
therefore proposed to make no changes in 2013. 
 
To avoid significant clashes in future years, the Local Government 
Association conference will be included on the meeting calendar. 
 
Scheduling of meetings between local elections and annual council 
 
There are currently eight meetings between the county council elections 
and annual council. 
 
8th May – Development Control Forum 
9th May – South Area  
13th May – Licensing Sub Committee 
13th May – Civic Affairs  
15th May – Joint Development Control Committee 
16th May – North Area Committee  
20th May – Licensing Sub Committee 
22nd May – Joint Development Control Committee – Development Control 
Forum 
 
If the committee is minded to reduce the number of meetings between local 
elections and annual council, it is proposed to  
 
• Joint Development Control Committee, South Area and North Area 
Committee are requested to consider 
[...]

Democratic Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
General 

Information 
Information regarding committees, 
councilors and the democratic process is 
available at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/democracy.  
 
 

  



 
viii 

 
Facilities for 

disabled 
people 

Access for people with mobility difficulties 
is via the Peas Hill entrance. 
 
A loop system is available in Committee 
Room 1, Committee Room 2 and the 
Council Chamber.  
 
Adapted toilets are available on the 
ground and first floor. 
 
Meeting papers are available in large 
print and other formats on request. 
 
For further assistance please contact 
Democratic Services on 01223 457013 
or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
Queries on 

reports 
 
If you have a question or query regarding 
a committee report please contact the 
officer listed at the end of relevant report 
or Democratic Services on 01223 
457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

 

  
General 

Information 
 
Information regarding committees, 
councilors and the democratic process is 
available at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/democracy.  
 
 

 

 
 
 



Civic Affairs  Monday, 14 May 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 14 May 2012 
 6.00  - 6.40 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Boyce (Chair), Rosenstiel (Vice-Chair), Brierley, 
Marchant-Daisley, Herbert and Stuart 
 
Officers:  
Chief Executive – Antoinette Jackson  
Head of Legal Services – Simon Pugh  
Committee Manager – Glenn Burgess  
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Tim Bick 
Councillor Sian Reid  
Councillor Mike Pitt 
Councillor Tim Ward 
Councillor John Hipkin 
 
FOR ADOPTION BY THE COUNCIL 

12/22/civ Apologies for absence 
 
None   
 

12/23/civ Minutes of previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the 21 March 2011 meeting were approved and signed as a 
correct record subject to the following amendment: 
 
12/18/civ Prayers at Council Meetings – bullet point 4:  
Clarification was requested on whether any Mayors had previously not 
appointed a Chaplain. Following discussion it was suggested that at least one 
previous Mayor had chosen to not appoint a Mayor Chaplain but also on 
occasions the Mayor’s Chaplain may be unavailable for meetings. 
 
At the request of Councillor Herbert it was agreed that a follow up agenda item 
on Prayers at Council Meetings be brought to the meeting on 27 June 2012. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Civic Affairs  Monday, 14 May 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

12/24/civ Declarations of Interest 
 
None   
 

12/25/civ Public Questions 
 
None    
 

12/26/civ Procedural Decisions for the Annual Meeting of the Council 
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Head of Legal Services on 
the procedural elements of the Annual Meeting of the Council.  
 

12/27/civ Nominations for Leader of the Council 
 
The Committee received two nominations for the Leader of the Council, 
Councillor Tim Bick and Councillor Lewis Herbert.  
  
Councillor Bick was invited to state, in the event of being elected Leader, any 
changes he would make to executive responsibilities. Councillor Bick said that 
responsibility for community safety and CCTV would be moved to the Leader’s 
portfolio and responsibility for climate change would be moved to the portfolio 
of the Executive Councillor for Planning and Sustainable Transport. Councillor 
Herbert was invited to comment in a similar manner and said that he supported 
the proposed change to executive responsibilities. 
  
Recommended that: 
 
i. In the event of changes to executive responsibilities, corresponding 

changes be made to Scrutiny Committee responsibilities 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Civic Affairs  Monday, 14 May 2012 
 

 
 
 

3 

12/28/civ Nominations for Committees for the Municipal Year 2012/13 
 
The Committee considered a paper setting out the proposed size of 
committees, the allocations by party and the nominations received.  
 
The Committee considered the rules on political balance set out in the Local
[...]
for Chairs and Vice Chairs of Scrutiny and 
Regulatory Committees as follows: 
 
Committee Lib Dem Nomination Labour Nomination 

 Chair Vice Chair Chair Vice Chair 
 

Community 
Services 

 

 
Kerr 

 
Kightley 

 
O’Reilly  

 
- 
 

 
Environment 

 

 
Kightley 

 
Saunders 

 
Marchant-
Daisley 

 
- 

 
Strategy and 
Resources 

 
 
 
 

 
Brown  

 
Rosenstiel  

 
Benstead 

 
- 

Page 9



Civic Affairs  Monday, 14 May 2012 
 

 
 
 

10 

 
HMB 

 

 
Blackhurst 

 
Tenant Rep  

 
Price 

 
 
 

 
- 

 
Planning 

 

 
Stuart 

 
Tunnacliffe  

 
- 

 
Blencowe  

 
JDCC 

 

 
Reid  

(City Lead) 
 

 
- 

 
Blencowe 
(City Lead) 

 
- 

 
Licensing 

 

 
Rosenstiel 

 
Reiner  

 
- 
 

 
Benstead  

 
Civic Affairs 

 

 
Boyce 

 
Rosenstiel  

 
Marchant-
Daisley     

 
 

 
Employment 
Appeals Sub 
Committee 

 

 
Smart 

 
N/A 

 

 
- 

 
- 

 
 

12/30/civ Nominations for Honorary Councillors 
 
Recommended: that the Council appoints Councillor Nimmo-Smith and 
former Councillor Roman Znajek as Honorary Councillors.  
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.40 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 10



 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 
 

Agenda Item          
 
CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
REPORT OF: Director of Resources 
 
 TO: Civic Affairs Committee 27 June 2012 
 
 WARDS: All 

 
 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT 2011 / 2012 
 

 
1 INTRODUCTION    
 
1.1 In accordance with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 the 

Council conducts an annual review of the effectiveness of internal audit to be 
considered as part of its governance assurance processes, including the production of 
the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 Members are requested to consider and comment on the Review of the Effectiveness of 

Internal Audit 2011 / 2012. 
 
3 OVERALL OPINION 
 
 
3.1 The report demonstrates that the Council has an effective system of internal audit 

including a policy framework, internal 
[...]
ols in place to 
mitigate the risks identified by managers. Where weaknesses in control are 
identified, an action plan is agreed with management and this is recorded in the 
Council’s Risk Register. Progress is monitored with target dates for delivery of 
these agreed actions during the year. 

 
5         SIGNIFICANT CONTROL WEAKNESSES  
 
5.1 A number of key issues have been identified from the work of the Internal Audit 

team during 2011-12, and actions agreed to resolve them, however these are not 
considered to be weaknesses in governance arrangements and therefore have not 
fed through into this year’s Annual Governance Statement. 

 
6 CONSULTATIONS 
 
6.1 Managers and Heads of Service are consulted on all Internal Audit reports at draft 

stage to agree the management agreed action plan. Directors, the Leader of the 
Council, relevant Executive Councillor and the Council’s External Auditors receive 
copies of the final versions of all Internal Audit reports. Copies of Executive 
Summaries are sent to the Chief Executive and the Council’s Monitoring Officer; in 
addition, final reports are on the secure intranet allowing access by all Councillors. 

 
7 IMPLICATIONS 
 
(a) Financial Implications: None 
(b) Staffing Implications: None 
(c) Equal Opportunities Implications: None 
(d) Environmental Implications: None 
(e) Community Safety: None 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
 
The following are the background papers that were used in the preparation of this report: 
 

• Audit Plan for 2011/2012; 
• Audit Reports issued during 2011/2012; 
• Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the United Kingdom 

2006 (CIPFA). 
• Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 

 
To inspect these documents contact Steve Crabtree on extension 8181. 
The author and contact officer for queries on the report is Steve Crabtree on extension 
8181. 

Page 40



HoIA Annual Audit Opinion 2011 / 2012 

  
 

APPENDIX 1 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
ANNUAL AUDIT OPINION 

[...]


 
 
ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK AND DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION    
 
1.1 The preparation of an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is necessary to 

meet the statutory requirements as set out in Regulation 4(3) of the Accounts 
and Audit (England) Regulations 2011. The AGS covers the Council’s 
governance arrangements for the 2011-12 reporting year and is published as 
part of the Statement of Accounts.  

 
1.2 This report includes the draft AGS and incorporated AGS action plan  

(presented in Appendix A) for the Members of Civic Affairs Committee to 
review, challenge and advise the Leader and Chief Executive upon 
accordingly. 

 
1.3 This report also identifies progress with the 2010/11 AGS action plan and 

presents the necessary recommendations for Member approval that will allow 
the Council as a whole to ensure that the AGS is produced in accordance with 
CIPFA guidance and therefore meet External Audit requirements.  

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Members of Civic Affairs Committee:  
 

• note the arrangements for compiling, reporting on and signing the AGS. 
• critically review the draft AGS and incorporated action plan (Appendix A) 

having regard to the Head of Internal Audit Annual Opinion (earlier on this 
agenda); and 

• advise the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive on any issues arising 
from the draft AGS and action plan. 

 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 61



 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 
 

3 BACKGROUND 
 

Scope of the AGS 
 
3.1 Internal control and risk management are recognised as important elements of 

good corporate governance.  The scope of governance, as covered in the 
AGS, spans the whole range of the Council’s activities and includes those 
designed to ensure that: 

 
• The Council’s policies are implemented in practice; 
• High quality services are delivered efficiently and effectively;  
• The Council’s values and ethical standards are met; 
• Laws and regulations are complied with; 
• Required
[...]
l’s own policy on the 
acceptance of gifts and hospitality as 
set out in the Employee Code of 
Conduct.  

• It was agreed that the Prevention of 
Fraud and Corruption Policy will be 
updated to provide an overview of the 
new Act. 

Update the Prevention of Fraud and 
Corruption Policy to provide an overview 
of the new Act and its implications for 
the City Council.  
 
Undertake an Internal Audit review of 
gifts and hospitality across the Council 
to ensure that the Code of Conduct is 
being adhered to and that there is 
proper understanding of the 
requirements of the Code. 
 

December 2012 Head of Internal Audit 

 
 

P
age 71



Appendix A 

 

Report Page No: 12 Agenda Page No: 
 

We propose over the coming year to take steps to address the above matters to further enhance our governance arrangements. We are 
satisfied that these steps will address the need for improvements that were identified in our review of effectiveness and will monitor their 
implementation and operation as part of our next annual review.  
 
 
Signed:  
 
 
 
 
………..................……………………………………………………………………  
Councillor Tim Bick 
Leader of the Council  
 
 
Date:      2012 
 
 
 
 
 
………..................……………………………………………………………………  
Antoinette Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Date:       2012 
 

 

P
age 72



 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

 
Agenda Item          

 
CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
REPORT OF: Head of Legal Services/ Monitoring Officer 

 
TO:  Civic Affairs Committee 27/6/2012 

 
WARDS: None directly affected 
  
 

CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 2012 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION    
 
1.1 The Council’s Code of Corporate Governance is the system by which 

the authority directs and controls its functions and relates to its 
communities. It is reviewed annually. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Council approves the Code of Corporate Governance at Full 

Council on 19th July. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Council adopted a Code of Corporate Governance on 25 April 

2
[...]
ittee has previously agreed that they 
should be presented for review at this stage and that the accounting 
policies applied in their preparation are approved. 

 
1.3. Changes to the accounts as a consequence of new or amended 

guidance on local authority accounting are highlighted. 
 
1.4. Significant items of note in the 2011/12 accounts are also highlighted 

together with explanations of the differences in presentation between 
final outturn reporting to Scrutiny Committees (based on service 
portfolios) and the formal statement of accounts. 

 
 
In light of the scope and content of the draft accounts, if Members require 
detailed answers to specific questions it is requested wherever possible 
that these are notified to the Head of Accounting Services 2 working days 
prior to the meeting so that a full answer can be given. 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 95



 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1. That the contents of the draft Statement of Accounts presented at 

Appendix 1 be noted and that the accounting policies on which they 
are prepared be approved. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1. The Civic Affairs Committee has responsibility for corporate 

governance issues including audit and regulatory financial matters.  
The CIPFA publication Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for 
Local Authorities states that the review of the financial statements 
should focus on: 

 
• The suitability of accounting policies and treatments 
• Any changes in accounting policies and treatments 
• Major judgemental areas 

 
3.2. In addition the Committee should consider any significant 

adjustments and material weaknesses in internal control reported by 
the external auditor after completion of the audit. 

  
3.3. The annual accounts of local authorities are prepared in accordance 

with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting (The Code), 
issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) and on other relevant guidance
[...]
gement 
• Streets and Open Spaces 

 
Customer and Community Services Department 
� Arts and Recreation 
� City Homes 
• Community Development 
• Customer Service 
• Strategic Housing 
• Revenue and Benefits 

 
 
  

Page 276



 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

 
Agenda Item          

 
CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
REPORT OF: Returning Officer 
   
 TO: Civic Affairs Committee 27/6/2012 
   
 WARDS: None directly affected 
 

A REVIEW OF THE LOCAL ELECTIONS HELD ON 3 MAY 2012 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

The purpose of this report is to review the preparation and run-up to 
the local elections held on 3 May 2012, and the events that occurred 
on the day itself, including the count.  This is an opportunity for the 
Committee (and the Members of the Council in general) to feedback 
to the Returning Officer (the Council’s Chief Executive) on any issues 
that would inform the preparation and running of future elections. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the Committee notes the issues raised in the report, and  gives 

feedback on any matters concerning the running of the elections 
which it wishes the Returning Officer to consider further in planning 
and running future elections.  

 
3. PREPARATION 
 

Project planning 
 
3.1 Since 2010, an Election Project Team, chaired by the Electoral 

Services Manager, and comprising officers from across the Council 
has been tasked with leading on the known service requirements to 
run a successful election.  This met from December 2011 and dealt 
primarily with operational issues.  An Election Steering Group, 
comprising the Returning Officer, Head of Legal Services, Head of 
Corporate Strategy, Democratic Services Manager and Electoral 
Services Manager met monthly from December.  Its role was to 
monitor progress against the project plan, statutory electoral 
timetables and consider any ad-hoc matters. 

Agenda Item 12

Page 277



 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

 Member briefing 
 

3.2 A briefing on the preparation 
[...]
location in 
East Cambs.  

 
10. IMPLICATIONS 
 
(a) Financial Implications - none 
(b) Staffing Implications – An additional full time post was approved by 

Council in the Medium Term Strategy, following consideration by this 
committee and approval by the Executive Councillor for Customer 
Services & Resources.  The post was filled in December 2011 and it 
has made a noticeable positive impact in the capacity of the electoral 
service. 

(c) Equal Opportunities Implications - Equality Impact Assessment 
not conducted – this is an information report.  Each Presiding Officer 
is asked to complete a survey of the electoral process/the polling 
station etc. which is provided by SCOPE.  Any information received  
helps in the planning for the future and ensures our elections comply 
with accessibility requirements.   

(d) Environmental Implications - none 
(e) Community Safety - none 
 

Page 282



 

Report Page No: 7 Agenda Page No: 

BACKGROUND PAPERS: There were no background papers used in the 
preparation of this report. 
The contact officer for queries on the report is Gary Clift 01223 457011 
gary.clift@cambridge.gov.uk 
Report file:  
 
Date originated:  19 June 2012 
Date of last revision: 19 June 2012 
 

Page 283



Page 284

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Review of the effectiveness of the systems of Internal Audit
	2012 06 - Civ Aff IA Effective App 1

	6 Head of Internal Audit Opinion
	2012.06 Civ Aff - HoIA Appendix 1

	7 Assurance Framework and Draft Annual Governance Statement 2011/12
	8 Code of Corporate Governance
	186739 - COCG 2012-13 final version

	9 Statement of Accounts 2011-12
	Statement of Accounts 2011-12 For Civic Affairs June 2012

	10 Cambridgeshire Information Sharing Framework
	Information Sharing Framework Final

	11 Annual Complaints Report 2012
	Annual Complaints Report 2011-12 FINAL

	12 Review of Local Elections held on 3rd May 2012



Minutes of the meeting


Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 27 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 27 June 2012 
 7.45  - 9.35 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Boyce (Chair), Rosenstiel (Vice-Chair), Marchant-
Daisley, Herbert, Benstead and Pitt 
 
Officers Present 
 
Director of Resources – David Horspool 
Head of Accounting Services – Julia Minns 
Head of Corporate Strategy – Andrew Limb 
Head of Customer Services – Jonathan James  
Head of Internal Audit – Steve Crabtree 
Head of Legal Services – Simon Pugh 
Democratic Services Manager – Gary Clift 
Information Manager – Anne Melia  
Committee Manager – Martin Whelan 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

12/32/civ Apologies for absence 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

12/33/civ Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
 

12/34/civ Minutes of previous meeting 
 
Councillor Herbert expressed concern about the process of reporting Civic 
Affairs Committee adoption minutes to Council, without consultation with 
opposition spokes. Specific concerns were discussed. It was agreed that draft 
minutes should be circulated to the Chair and Spokes prior to publication.  
 
The committee approved the minutes of previous meeting.   
  



Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 27 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

 

12/35/civ Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions.   
 
 

12/36/civ Review of the effectiveness of the systems of Internal Audit 
 
The committee received a report from the Director of Resources regarding the 
review of the effectiveness of the systems of internal audit.  
 
The committee made the following comments on the report  
 
i. The work undertaken by Internal Audit was welcomed. 
 
ii. Officers were questioned on whether there were further opportunities to 

share the outcomes of reviews, in order to increase the understanding of 
the work undertaken by the team. The Director of Resources outlined 
some specific limitations in expanding the sharing of outcomes, however 
agreed that further work was required to ensure that where appropriate 
review outcomes could be easily accessed.  

 
iii. The Director of Resources was also asked, whether the current structure 

allowed the Internal Audit function to operate as independently as 
possible from the management structure where required. The Director of 
Resources explained that whilst the Head of Internal Audit was line 
managed by the Director of Resource, they had direct access to the 
Chief Executive and other senior managers 

 
iv. The use of the term “Audit Committee” throughout the document was 

highlighted as potentially confusing. The Director of Resources explained 
that the document had been produced using a national template, 
however it was agreed that in future the term Civic Affairs would be used 
throughout.  

 
v. Clarification was requested on the likely format for the committee 

handbook. The Head of Internal Audit explained that document would be 
20/25 pages long, and contain information related to the remit of the 
committee.   

 



Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 27 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

3 

Resolved (Unanimously) to 
 
i. Note the “Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2011/12”. 
 
 

12/37/civ Head of Internal Audit Opinion 
 
The committee received the Head of Internal Audit Opinion.  
 
The committee made the following comments on the report  
 
i. The Head of Internal Audit was asked whether there were any similarities 

with the profile of work undertaken at Peterborough City Council. The 
committee were advised that, as Peterborough was a unitary authority, a 
significant proportion of the Internal Audit work was focussed on 
Children’s Services, Schools and Adult Social Care. 

 
ii. Clarification was requested on whether the issues related to leaseholder 

service charges had been resolved. The committee were advised that 
the issues had been identified, resolved and reported back to Housing 
Management Board.  

 
iii. Members questioned, why no significant issues had been identified with 

the Brandon Court items, despite the significant delays. The Head of 
Internal Audit noted the comment. 

  
iv. The Head of Internal Audit was asked to provide an explanation for the 

apparent high level of non or limited assurance reports, and whether the 
audit plan completion target was set too high. The Head of Internal Audit 
explained that the plan focussed on areas of highest risk, and areas 
where concerns had been raised. The committee were also advised that 
the 95% completion target was appropriate and was based on no other 
priorities developing during the year 

 
.  
Resolved (Unanimously) to 
 
i. Note the Head of Internal Audit: Annual Audit Opinion 2011/12. 
 
 
 



Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 27 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

4 

12/38/civ Assurance Framework and Draft Annual Governance 
Statement 2011/12 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Corporate Strategy 
regarding the Assurance Framework and Draft Annual Governance Statement 
2011/12.   
 
Resolved (Unanimously)  
 
i. Noted the Assurance Framework and Draft Annual Governance 

Statement 2011/12 
 
 

12/39/civ Code of Corporate Governance 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Legal Services.  
 
Resolved (Unanimously) to recommend 
 
i. That the Council approves the Code of Corporate Governance at Full 

Council on 19th July. 
 
 

12/40/civ Statement of Accounts 2011-12 
 
The committee received the Statement of Accounts 2011/12 from the Head of 
Accounting Services.   
 
The committee made the following comments on the Statement of Accounts. 
 
i. A request was made for a copy of the Statement of Accounts summary 

document to be circulated with the draft accounts. The Head of 
Accounting Services explained that the summary document was 
produced later in the process and would be made available to all 
councillors.  

 
ii. Clarification was requested on the inclusion of heritage assets. The 

committee were advised that the CIPFA Code of Practice required the 
inclusion of heritage assets.  

 



Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 27 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

5 

iii. In response to a question from the committee, the Head of Accounting 
Services outlined the key changes to accounting policies, which had 
been used in the development of the Statement of Accounts.  

 
iv. A briefing was suggested for members to further understand the 

Statement of Accounts.  
  
v. Clarification was requested regarding the process by which Ernst and 

Young had been appointed the Council’s external auditors. The Director 
of Resources explained that the district audit function of the Audit 
Commission was due to cease imminently, and that as an interim step 
prior to Councils having the ability to appoint their own auditors, regional 
lots had been let for district auditor elements of the Audit Commission’s 
work. 

 
Resolved (Unanimously) to 
 
i. Note the draft statement of accounts and approve the accounting policies 
on which they are prepared. 
 

12/41/civ Cambridgeshire Information Sharing Framework 
 
The committee received a report from the Information Manager, regarding the 
Cambridgeshire Information Sharing Framework. 
 
Some members expressed unease about the principle of sharing, but 
acknowledged that the Council was not able to alter the protocol without the 
agreement of other partners. It was agreed that there should be an easy and 
clear process to allow people to opt out of having their data shared. The 
Information Manager explained that each sharing activity would be subject to a 
more detailed framework, which would provide these safeguards. 
 
Concerns were raised regarding the narrow definition of sensitive personal 
information. It was noted that the definition was the statutory definition. 
 
It was agreed that training was very important, and following discussion it was 
agreed that the training materials would be circulated to members of the 
committee, and included on a future Civic Affairs agenda if members wished 
following circulation of the materials. 
 
It was requested that the language on page 249 should be gender neutral.  



Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 27 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

6 

 
Resolved (Unanimously)   
 
i. To approve the Cambridgeshire Information Sharing Framework. 
  
ii. That training materials are circulated to all members of the committee, 

and consideration is given to the training materials being discussed at  a 
future meeting. 

 
 

12/42/civ Annual Complaints Report 2012 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Customer Services 
regarding the Annual Complaints Report 2012. The Head of Customer 
Services highlighted a minor correction regarding information supplied by the 
Local Government Ombudsman. 
 
The committee welcomed the improved performance. Questions were asked 
regarding the following issues  
 
i. Clarification was requested on the reference to 35% decrease in 

complaints, and its likely cause being greater use of email. The Head of 
Customer Services advised that the definitions had not changed, but that 
as emails were generally more succinct it was often easier to pick out 
complaints. 

 
ii. Further information was requested on whether the complaints target, 

referred to the initial holding response or conclusion of the issue. The 
Head of Customer Services confirmed that the target related to 
conclusion of the issue. 

 
Resolved (Unanimously) to approve the Annual Complaints Report 2011/12 
for publication on the Council’s website. 
 

12/43/civ Review of Local Elections held on 3rd May 2012 
 
The committee received a report from the Democratic Services Manager 
regarding the local elections held on 3 May 2012. 
 
The following comments were made on the report  



Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 27 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

7 

 
i. The smooth running of the election was welcomed. Information was 

requested on the plans for the Police and Crime Commissioner elections. 
The Democratic Services Manager explained that limited information was 
currently available, but advised that Councillors would be briefed at 
appropriate times. 

 
ii. Clarification was requested on whether it was possible (and legal) to 

inform voters where their postal vote had been rejected. The Democratic 
Services Manager agreed to explore whether this would be legal and 
explore the practicalities of doing so. 

 
iii. Further information was requested on the circumstances, which lead to 

the publication of the Mill Road Bridges magazine in the pre-election 
period. The Democratic Services Manager advised that the complaint 
was being investigated by the Head of Community Development.  

 
iv. The Democratic Services Manager agreed to investigate whether the 

Council had any discretion to alter the postal ballot return form, to require 
that the month be written in words to avoid confusion between days and 
months. 

 
v. The inclusion of maps on polling cards was welcomed. 
 
vi. Members of the committee expressed significant concerns about the 

implications of the timing of the Police and Crime Commissioner election 
in November. 

 
Resolved to 
 
i. Note the review of the local elections held on 3rd May 2012. 
 
 
 

12/44/civ The matter of prayers at the commencement of the Council 
meetings 
 
The committee received an update on the matter of prayers at the 
commencement of the Council meetings.  
 



Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 27 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

8 

The former Mayor (former Cllr Nimmo-Smith) was thanked for the manner in 
which he handled the meeting regarding prayers at the start of the Council 
meetings. 
 
Members of the committee made the following comments on the issue   
 
i. The possibility of formally removing the option for formal prayers was 
suggested. Members expressed concerned that this approach could also be 
seen as discriminatory.  
 
ii. It was noted that it had been suggested that the existing practice couldn’t be 
described as prayers. It was also noted that there was nothing precluding a 
Mayor having more than one Chaplain.  
 
The committee agreed that the Mayor be advised by the Democratic Services 
Manager that the “calling to prayer” at Council meetings should be 
discouraged. In place there should be the opportunity for her Chaplain to 
express his “thought for the day” and for members to them have a moment of 
silent reflection. The guidance for future Mayor’s would be made clearer on 
this matter and before being included would be shared with the Committee for 
its comments. 
 
 

12/45/civ Committee Dates 2012/13 
 
The committee received a report from the Democratic Services Manager 
regarding some issues raised by councillors and the public with committee 
dates 2012/13. 
 
The committee made the following comments  
 
i. The improved scheduling to allow members to attend the Local 

Government Association conference was welcomed.  
 
ii. The need to maintain a range of days and times for committees, to allow 

members with different commitments to take a full part in the democratic 
process was agreed, however it was suggested that committees should 
retain the flexibility to make minor adjustments to start times.  

 



Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 27 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

9 

iii. It was agreed that it would not be appropriate for Joint Development 
Control Committee to meet in May 2013 prior to the County Council 
AGM. 

 
iv. It was suggested that officers should make recommendations to the 

relevant members on area committee scheduling.  
 
Resolved to  
 
i. To request that Joint Development Control Committee is re-scheduled so 

that it is not scheduled to meet between the County Council Elections 
and the County Council AGM. 

 
ii. Request that officers review the existing Area Committee clashes and 

that they make suggestions to the relevant Area Committees.  
 
iii. Leave Licensing Sub-Committee and Civic Affairs as scheduled for May 

2013. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.35 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


